504116122 11/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4162792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL E. MILLER	11/23/2016
DARIN L. CHANCELLOR	11/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COOLING & APPLIED TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	201 SOUTH ERIE AVENUE	
City:	RUSSELLVILLE	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14356961

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)682-8100 Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: JERALD E. NAGAE, ESQ.

Address Line 1: CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS

Address Line 2: 1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3600 Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JBTCAT157005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHILPA ARORA
SIGNATURE:	/Shilpa Arora/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=57005_Assignment_from_inventors#page1.tif source=57005 Assignment from inventors#page2.tif source=57005_Assignment_from_inventors#page3.tif source=57005_Assignment_from_inventors#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040466 FRAME: 0473 504116122

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into effective October 14, 2016
by Michael E. Miller, an individual, having an address of RONT CLUB (AND
HOSTIF VILLE NO 77063 and Darin L. Chancellor, an individual, having an
address of/7.870 /4w\/ /54 De/V//E/H, 72833 (the
"Assignors") in favor of Cooling & Applied Technology, Inc., having its principal place of
business at 201 S. Erie Avenue, Russellville, Arkansas 72801 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owner of an invention (the "<u>Invention</u>") relating to certain and useful improvements which are the subject of U.S. Patent Application 14/356,961, filed on May 8, 2014, entitled "Combined Impingement / Plate Freezer" (the "<u>Application</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under the Invention, the Application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon the Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in, to, and under the following:

- (a) The Invention as fully set forth and described in the Application;
- (b) The Application;
- (c) Any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of the Application:
- (d) Any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America that may issue from the Application or refilings, divisions, and continuations of the Application;
 - (e) Any and all reissues of the Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- (f) Any and all applications for Letters Patent on the Invention that may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with foreign-filed applications;
- (g) Any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of the foreign-filed applications;
- (h) Any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America that may issue from the foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations; and

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, their successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had no sale and assignment of said interest been made:

4843-1350-7896.1

AND Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patent which may be granted upon the aforesaid United States application or any of them, or upon the Invention or any part thereof, to the Assignee.

And Assignors, their successors and assigns, hereby agree to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deeded necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to the Assignee their interest as aforesaid in and to the Invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

And Assignors hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee, their successors and assigns, that Assignors have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell the Invention, to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this assignment, Assignors' right, title and interest in the Invention has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

[The Remainder of This Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page to Follow.]

2

PATENT REEL: 040466 FRAME: 0475 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as the date first written above.

Michael E. Miller, Assignor

STATE OF OPL

On this 3 day of 0, 2016, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, appeared Michael E. Miller, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

3

PAMELA D. NORDIN
Notary Public Askansos
Pops County
My Commission Explies 12-31-2016
Commission # 12358131

4843-1350-7896.1

4

4843-1350-7896.1

RECORDED: 11/30/2016

PATENT REEL: 040466 FRAME: 0477